700489818 ^{IP LEGAL} 07/19/2012

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
	ORM COVER SHEET
PATENTS ONLY	
	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Douglas A. Drew Gerardo Aguirre	Name: <u>Sensormatic Electronics Corporation</u>
Ronald B. Easter	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes 🗸 N	o
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: <u>6600 Congress Avenue</u>
Execution Date(s) May 3, 2006	
🖌 Assignment 📃 Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>Boca Raton</u>
Joint Research Agreement	State: Florida
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Palm Beach Zip:33487
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Palm Beach Zip: 33487
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗹 No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
13/280239	
10/200203	
Additional numbers a	ttached? Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1
Name: Leah C. Saar, Tyco International	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
internal Address: IP Legal Department	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 6600 Congress Avenue	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Boca Raton	8. Payment Information
State: Florida Zip: 33487	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: 561-912-6404	- Expiration Date
Fax Number: <u>661-431-6398</u>	b. Deposit Account Number <u>19-1346</u>
Email Address: Isear@tycoInt.com	Authorized User Name Leah C. Saar
9. Signature:	10 0 6 2 10
Signature	<u>19 July 2012.</u> Oate
Leah C. Saar. Reg. No. 54.417	Total number of pages including cover 5
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (671) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Patent 51306/1181:1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Matthew J. FRIEND, a citizen of the United States, Douglas A. DREW, a citizen of the United States, Gerardo AGUIRRE, a citizen of the United States, and Ronald B. EASTER, a citizen of the United States hereinafter "ASSIGNORS", have, along with other co-inventors David J. Newman and Garrett J. Barnum, invented a new and useful INTEGRATED DATA READER AND ELECTRONIC ARTICLE SURVEILLANCE (EAS) SYSTEMS for which a patent application was filed on February 8, 2006 and assigned Serial No. 11/351,310 and for which provisional application Serial No. 60/651,058 was filed February 8, 2006 (collectively hereinafter "said invention");

AND WHEREAS Sensormatic Electronics Corporation, a Nevada corporation, having a place of business at 6600 Congress Avenue, Boca Raton, Florida 33487 hereinafter "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to the Letters Patent to be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America and its territories and possessions, and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt of which ASSIGNORS acknowledge, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in said application and said invention, and in any and all United States Letters Patents that may be granted and issued therefor and all continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty and the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said invention in any foreign countries and all patents (including all continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said invention in any foreign countries; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as

PortInd2-4565947.1 0051306-01181

PATENT REEL: 028619 FRAME: 0537

aforesaid, to issue all patent registrations, certificates and the like for said invention to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNORS will, upon request, promptly provide ASSIGNEE with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention, said applications, and said patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application(s), said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this <u>3</u> day of <u>1000</u>, 2006.

STATE OF FLORIDA)) ss. COUNTY OF <u>PALM BEACH</u>)

On $\underline{MA} \neq \underline{3}$, 2006, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Matthew J. FRIEND, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above Assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

Notary Public in and for Said County and State



PATENT REEL: 028619 FRAME: 0538

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 3 day of

<u>Мду</u>, 2006.

plagh a. plun Douglas A. DREW

STATE OF FLORIDA) COUNTY OF <u>IALM BEACH</u>)

On $\underline{MA} \neq \underline{3}$, 2006, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Douglas A. DREW, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above Assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

SS.

Susan Fuced SUSAN FUOCO Comm# 000314165 Notary Public in and for 4/26/2008 1 (1007)432-4254 Said County and State

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 3 day of MAY, 2006.

Gerardo AGUIRRE

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF 14LM BEACH ss.

On \underline{MAY} , 2006, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Gerardo AGUIRRE, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above Assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this \preceq day of 2006.

Ronald B. EASTER

SS.

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF <u>IALM BEACH</u>)

On MAY 3, 2006, before the undersigned, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Ronald B. EASTER, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above Assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

un Fund

Notary Public in and for Said County and State



PortInd2-4565947.1 0051306-01181

PATENT **REEL: 028619 FRAME: 0540**